Gib5ons

ROOTED IN FAMILY

TOWN OF GIBBONS
MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION (MPC)
AGENDA
TO BE HELD AUGUST 12, 2025, AT 6:30 PM
AT THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE
1.0 CALLTO ORDER
2.0 ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
3.0 ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES
3.1 Municipal Planning Commission Meeting Minutes July 15, 2025

40 OLD BUSINESS

5.0 NEW BUSINESS

5.1 Permit Number: 25-D0038
Proposed Development: Single Family Dwelling
Subject Site: Lot 25, Block 31, Plan 192 2297
27 Maple Crescent, Gibbons, AB
Zoning: R-1C Single Family Small Lot Residential
5.2 Permit Number: 25-D0039
Proposed Development: Roof Top Solar System
Subject Site: Lot 29, Block 25, Plan 782 1890
4823 44 Avenue, Gibbons, AB
Zoning: R-1 Singel Family Residential

6.0 NEXT MPC MEETING — August 27, 2025 (tentatively)

7.0  ADJOURNMENT




MINUTES OF THE MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF GIBBONS HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, JULY 15, 2025, AT 4807 — 50" AVENUE IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Municipal Planning Commission: Chair Yushchyshyn

Members Absent

Staff Present:

Member Willis Kozak
Member Jay Millante

Terra Pattison — Finance Manager
Chris Pinault — Secretary

12.0 ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

Member Kozak moved to accept the agenda as presented.

| ‘MPC 25.010 MOTION CARRIED

b.O ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES

3.1 MINUTES OF THE MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION —JUNE 25, 2025

Member Kozak moved to adopt the Minutes of the MPC Meeting held on June 25, 2025.

| MPC25.011  MOTION CARRIED

4.0  OLDBUSINESS

|5.0 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATIONS

5.1 PERMIT #25-D0037

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Block OT, Plan 912 0230

CIVIC ADDRESS

23230 Twp Rd 561A, Gibbons, AB

LAND USE DISTRICT

Highway Commercial (C-3) District

PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT

Erect A Temporary 150’ X 150" X 23’ Double Truss Tent
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Municipal Planning Commission
July 15, 2025
Page 2

Member Kozak moved that the Municipal Planning Commission approve the temporary erection
of a 150’ X 150’ X 23’ Double Truss Tent with a permit expiry date of December 31, 2034, to be
located at Block OT; Plan 912 0230, 23230 Twp Rd 561A, Gibbons, AB, with the following
conditions:

1. Thisis a temporary development permit with an expiry date of December 31, 2034.
There shall be no servicing or permanent structures constructed on the site.

2. All development must be in accordance with the approved site plan
3. All loading and off-loading shall be done within the property.
4. Any future development will require a new permit application.

5. A person applying for, or in possession of a valid Development Permit is not relieved
from full responsibility for ascertaining and complying with or carrying out development
in accordance with the conditions of any covenant, caveat, easements, or other
instrument affecting the building or the land. All development must comply with all
regulations and requirements of the Town of Gibbons Land Use Bylaw, the Alberta
Safety Codes Act, and all other relevant legislation.

Please note an approval of the Municipal Planning Commission is subject to an appeal period
that ends on AUGUST 5, 2025.

| MPC 25.012  MOTION CARRIED l

|6.0 NEXT MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING i

Member Millante moved to set the date of the next meeting as August 12, 2025, if required.

| MPC 25.013  MOTION CARRIED |

7.0  ADJOURNMENT |

There being no further business Chair Yushchyshyn adjourned the meeting at 6:35 pm.
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Chair Yushchyshyn Interim CAO Eric Lowe
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MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION (MPC)
REQUEST FOR DECISION

Proposed Development: Single Family Dwelling

Subject Site: Lot 25, Block 31, Plan 192 2297 - 27 Maple Crescent, Gibbons, AB
Zoning: R-1C Single Family Small Lot Residential
Permit Number: 25-D0038

Application Information

An application for the construction of a single family dwelling was received by the planning
department and deemed complete on July 30, 2025. The proposed development is a permitted use
in the R-1C Single Family District and requires a variance of 12.5% to the maximum site coverage
and as such has come to MPC for a decision.

Section 4.4 of the Land Use Bylaw 8-06 provides that the maximum site coverage be 35%. The
proposed application proposes a site coverage of 40%. All other development regulations in the
districts are met.

Recommendation

That the Municipal Planning Commission approve the application for the construction of a Single
Family Dwelling with a lot coverage of 40% to be located at Lot 25; Block 31; Plan 192297 - 27 Maple

Crescent, Gibbons, AB with the following conditions:
1. Developmentshall proceed in accordance with the attached plans.

2. Priorto occupancy of the development, the Registered Owner/Applicant shall obtain a post-
construction Lot Grading Certificate, prepared by a registered Alberta Land Surveyor, and
provide the Certificate to the Development Officer. The Lot Grading Certificate must
demonstrate that the post-construction lot grades, drainage, and elevations are consistent
with the approved Lot Grading and Drainage Plan, included in the attached plans.

3. The development shall utilize the existing municipal services for the lot. Should any new or
expanded municipal services be required to service the development, the applicant will be
required to enter into and abide by a Development Agreement with the Town of Gibbons,
provide security, and install services, at the Developer’s sole expense, in accordance with
the Town of Gibbons Municipal Servicing Standards for Development.

4. The Developer shall arrange for the inspection, by the Town Operations Department, of the
water and sewer line hookups prior to backfilling. The Town shall install the water meter and
turn on the water once heat has been provided to the development if required (no risk of
freezing). The Developer is not authorized to access the curb stop.

5. The Developer is responsible for ensuring that pre-construction and post construction site
inspections are completed by Town Operations Department and that any concrete, lane
ways or other municipal works damaged during construction by vehicles and equipment are
restored to the original state at the Developer’s sole expense, to the satisfaction of the Town

Operations Department.
6. If the development authorized on this development permit is not commenced within twelve

(12) months of the Date of Issuance, or the applicant has not obtained an approved Building
Permit within twelve (12) months from the Date of Issuance, the Development Permit shall

be deemed void.

h




7. The Applicant/Registered Owner shall ensure there is no damage to municipal property
resulting from this permit. Costs for repairs of municipal property will be assessed by the
Town of Gibbons and will be charged back to the applicant.

NOTES:

1. If the development is found to be incorrectly placed, the applicant may be required to
move or remove the development at the sole expense of the Applicant/Registered Owner.
Any proposed change considered to be substantial or inconsistent with this approval, as
determined by the Development Officer, may be subject to a separate development permit

application/approval.

2. An appeal can be made by filing a written notice of appeal along with payment to the
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (4807 50 Avenue, Box 68, Gibbons, AB,
TOA 1NO) within 21 days from the date of the receipt of this decision. In the case of an
appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2) of the Municipal Government Act,
within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given.

3. This is a Development Permit ONLY. Issuance of this Permit does not excuse the
applicant from satisfying all other applicable municipal, provincial and/or federal
requirements.

4, A person applying for, or in possession of a valid Development Permit is not relieved from
full responsibility for ascertaining and complying with or carrying out development in
accordance with the conditions of any covenant, caveat, easements, or other instrument

effecting the building or the land.

Submitted By:

Terra Pattison,
Acting Development Officer
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ELEVATION DETAILS NOTES DETAILS
- BUILDER/OWNER RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE BAGK FILL s
HOUSE TYPE: 1 STOREY - LOT AREA: 549.15 m2 (5911.0 fi2)
LEVELS MEET ALL CODES. - HOUSE AREA: 220,95 m2 (2378.3 ft2)
FINISHED FLOOR: 657.94 - BUILDER / OWNER IS LIABLE FOR ANY COSTS INCURRED | |- HOUSE COVERAGE: 40.24 %
DUE TO AN ERROR IN THE ABOVE PLAN IF CONSTRUCTION] |- UNCOV. DECK AREA: 6.74 m2 (72.512)
BOTTOM OF FOOTING: 654.60 STARTS PRIOR TO THIS PLAN BEING APPROVED BY THE | |- UNCOV. DECK COVERAGE: 1.23 %
LOCAL APPROVING AUTHORITY - COV. DECK AREA: 18,12 m? (195.0 fi2)
BASEMENT HEIGHT: 90" - ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE IN METER AND DECIMALS | [- COV. DECK COVERAGE: S.30'%
THEREOF. ) - TOTAL COVERAGE: 44.76 %
FINISHED GRADE AT-FRONT STEP: 657.10 - ALL DIMENSIONS AND SERVICES SHOWN MUST BE - DRIVEWAY AREA: 103.33 m2 (1112.2 o)
CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. :
4 RISE, DOWN 4" - ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL, FINAL
EXTERIOR CLADDING MAY ALTER DIMENSIONS
FINISHED GRADE AT-BACK OF HOUSE: - THE ELEVATION OF THIS HOUSE HAS BEEN DESIGNED
SO THAT IT WILL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LOT
WALKOUT - 654.85 GRADING PLAN.
() RAIN WATER LEADERS TO BE DETERMINED.
GRADE BELOW-BACK/SIDE DOOR SILL: (NO INFORMATION ON ENGINEERING, CONTACT ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION)
GRADE BELOW-BASEMENT WINDOWS: | WELL AS REQD
TOP OF CONCRETE BASEMENT WALL: 657.64
- GARAGE SLAB AT OVERHEAD DOOR
GARAGE FLOOR: "SEENOTEST__LIRECOMMENDED TO BE SET 2'1" BELOWTOP OF
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL.
SANITARY SEWER SERVICE INVERT: 653.51 SLAB ELEVATION: 657,00 GARAGE FOOTING: 655.58
FOOTING SIZE: 0.20
LEGEND
PROPOSED CLEAN OUT 5 PROPOSED HYDRANT n. PROPOSED BACK OF CURB B.O.C. DESIGN GRADE ELEVATION om_ma
PROPOSED STREET LIGHT ® | PROPOSED SERVICE PEDESTAL = | PROPOSED BACK OF WALK B.O.W. | AS-BUILT ELEVATION of.00
PROPOSED C.C. LOCATION 47| PROPOSED POWER SERVICE —reu—rw— o | PROPOSED LIP OF LANE PROPOSED ELEVATION PR
PROPOSED TRANSFORMER Bl | PROPOSED FENCE LINE ¥ : PROPOSED UTILITY VAULT CENTERLINE ELEVATION cLoo +
LEGAL INFORMATION DWG DETAILS
LOT BLOCK PLAN NUM.: w —. A " m Rev. No. Date: Draftzd By. Description
25 31 192 2297 als @@H—Hm- CS PP 6/3/25 JGRAY
CIVIC ADDRESS: Corp.
27 MAPLE CRESCENT EMAIL: PLOTPLAN@PALSGEOMATICS.COM m.un.aw-..qu
\ mmymzw cw%ﬁmowd BUILDERIOWNER: _ROMA HOMES
\ LOCATION SUBDIVISION ety MODEL: _ (STANDARD)
10704 - 176TH STREET NW JOE NUM.: 7,
/m_mmozm LANDING TRAILS EDMONTON, ALEERTA T5S 1G7 LOT ZONING: R-1C [SCALE: 1:300 _7,
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g g | ‘ [ AN (C) S 5 () 2 DB-1 10-0000 1-3/4"xS-12" VERSA-LAM®LVL 2.1E 2800DF 2 2
= L2l ’ | I N i1 o DB-2  20-00-00 1-3/4" X 11-7/8" VERSA-LAMB LVL 2.{E 2800 DF 2 2
i i i . S| O Y 2 DB-3 10-00-00 2x8 SPF No.2 2 2
5 | j |1 | S : 3 DB-4 4-00-00  2x8 SPF No.2 2 2
| | | ’ | | | { ! i DB-5 7-00-00 2x10 SPF No.2 3 3
‘ o | i T S DB-6 6-00-00 2x10 SPF No.2 3 3
| i | i | Vo2
) i I [ Ry .o4§[ 1 ) il C1 90810  2x6 SPFNo.2 3 9
e ‘g oI5 | i i | Hd4 [ | G604 ; Wall Framing
< B =< 1 1 i A e N {11 & 0 X t . PlollD__Lengih __ Product Plles _NetQly
- Hd1 18-00-00  1-3/4" x 8-1/2" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 2800 DF 2 2
] 3 Hd2 100000 2x10 SPF No.2 2 2
70-10-00 o T 7-06-00 Hd3  7-00-00  2x10 SPF No.2 2 4
Hd4 6-00-00 2x10 SPF No.2 2 4
78-04-00 Hd5 5-00-00  2x10 SPF No.2 2 6
Hde 4-00-00 2x10 SPF No.2 2 6
Rd7 3-00-00 2x10 SPF No.2 2 6
Truss Conneclor Tolal List
Name  Praduct Qly
H1 HUS26 4
Conneclor Summary
i PloilD  Qly Manul Produdt
: H2 1 MITek  THDH48
o
. Type Residentia| his Is a placement plan only.” Any discrépandes
Ref Number: 251066 Ss: 37,6 Ibift Roof Data tween this placement plan and the archilectural
C t N sr: 2.4 Ibift d:ia\vi‘ngs sht:uk&be r;;_JQoned back to Nelson Lumber
: a or to conslruction. NOT CUT
ustomer Name: Roma Homes Ig l[-J‘::d ll::g Roof Area 3621.87 {'Sqlt Linless proper repair delails have been supplled. 3
JOb Name LOt 25 31 Landing Trails BC Live - 0 g L1 3 Please refer lo the Nelson Lumber Installalion Guide, /
s - - p Lines 91.7lInear ft {All truss spacings are 24" oc unless otherwlse —
BC Dead - b/ oted. Layouls & Engineered Drawings have been %Ne SO
LOC ti n 27 M l Cre be AB Total L.oad - IbIft2 valley Linos 46.48 filinear it ;ealed usl);\g MiTek s%ﬂware version g.s5,1.139. See| L—
ation: aple Cres, Gibbons, Date: 71112028 engineered truss dravings for spacing, plies, bracing, NELSON LUMBER COMPANY LTD.
LOT 25 BLK 31 PLAN' 192 2297 Revislon Dat Ridge Lines OB AAnBEL arnrtin:I'Im%%aI;e{r:nm filled In please rofer t
. . . = evislon Dates 0 0. se erto u
' ! ! S Rake Lines 106.97linear ft £naineered drawings for truss Informallon Wﬂntel‘bui‘n Tl‘uss
Sales Person' DreW ZlnnICk Horizontal OH Line 243.78linear N DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
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=1 e —— - " - ——— Producls
E ; ~ , PlollD  Lengih Product Plies  Nel Qly
: @iy — - L ~ Iy Ni] 12-00-00  11-7/8" BCI® 5000-1.7 DF 1 70
— " - = =i J2 8-00-00 11-7/8" BCI® 6000-1.7 DF 1 7
. N J3 6-00-00 11-7/8" BCI® 5000-1.7 DF 1 12
- a = = >Ry J4 18-00-00  11-7/8" BCI® 6000-1.8 DF 1 42
N = J5 18-00-00 11-7/8" BCI® 6000-1.8 DF 2 2
< — L ) J6 80000  11-7/8" BCI® 6000-1.8 DF 1 6
o %, , = ——. DB-1 34-00-00 1-3/4" x 9-1/2" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2,1E 2800 DF 4 8
o|8 . A l DB-2 16-00-00 1-3/4"x 9-1/2" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 28600DF 3 3
& E - = Se— = FB-1 12-00-00 1-3/4"x 11-7/8" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 2600 DF 2 2
2(n l FB-2 6-00-00 1-3/4" x 11-7/8" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2,1E 2800 DF 1 2
l_____ L R1 12-00-00  1-1/8X11-7/8 OSB Plus 1 16
R1 FB_-E_- R1 ) s e g, |BK-1 20000  11-7/8"BCI® 5000-1.7 DF 1 80
';_'_‘:ﬁ:-_“i‘_ﬂ_____._"m:’":’ C1 8-02-08 RJ26X108 (18400bs) CW "C" 6.25"X7" 1 4
iy Wall Framing
o e i PlaliD  Lenglh  Product Plies  Net Qty
T e P e Hd1 6-00-00 2x10 SPF No.2 2 4
[ 2‘ ' | | ! Hd2 3-00-00 2x10 SPF No.2 2 2
Conneclar Summary
PlollD Qly Manuf Producl
b Hi 3 MiTek TFL20118
H2 8 MiTek TFL20118
H3 6 MiTek TFL20118
DB -1 H4 7 MiTek TFL23118
- y Floor LoadIngs .
Ref Number: 251066 Main Floor Layout |
Customer Name: Roma Homes 1o e 400 o
o TC Dead 10.4 Ib/e? " . "
J b N Lot 25.31 I_ d T I BC Dead 6.2 it Thisls a ga.cefnﬁnl_ plan only and Is lo be .%ie;ér’;:ﬁmgﬁu%n with lhzj;glleﬁté;all drlz;wn’ngst.)l Rererdlo Bolse
L) - s g n Rec falions allalion proce: . Locale all plumbing an oy
o ame: 0 an Ing rails Total Load 3 mechanlcal drops prior to Installation.  Any discrepancias between the layoul and plans are lo be reported _”e/_g'oﬂ
. ” . Date: 71712028 back to Nelson Lumber prior to conslruction. Web sliffeners are required if the lop flange of i-|oist Is nol — e ————————
Location: 27 Maple CI‘eS, Glbbons, AB : supporled by the hanger. Provide min 2x6 blocking al all locations where polnt loads are required (o transfer NELSON LUMBER COMPANY LTD
Rovislon Dates loads through the floor joist syslem. Absolulely no Joists, beams or floor lrusses are to be modified without '

LOT: 25, BLK: 31, PLAN: 192-2297

Sales Person: Drew Zinnick

conlacling Nelson Lumber first. Loads noled are factored unless noled othervise,

Layouls & Engineered Dravings have been crealed using MiTek software version 8.8.3.256. See drawings for Winterbuﬁ‘n Tﬂ‘uss

spadng, plles, bradng, and nailing/screw pallems. All loads are faclored loads
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING




SEE LATERAL BRACING DETAILS GENERAL NOTES :
/ 1. ALL OF THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2023 (AE) .

FOR MORE INFORMATION REGARDING

CONNECTION DETAILS (ATTACHED) % SEE MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION/SUPPORT OF ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS.
3. CONCRETE -
i

ENBINEERED FLOORJISTS - 32MPA TYPE 50 (HS) OR SPECIFIED IN SULPHATE TEST REPORT

- ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO FREEZE/THAW CYCLE HAS A MINIMUM AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5-7%
- INTERNAL VIBRATION WITH A 31.8mm (1.25") MECHANICAL VIBRATOR

- MAXIMUM CONCRETE FORM PRESSURE (HURD, THUNMAN) 29kPa

[
N

4. REINFORCING STEEL

NAIL TO LADDER EACH SIDE
E;g';AEgLE';LZﬁZVQK — S T —r6 o \ - IT IS DESIGNED TO CSA A23.3-94 '
: : == < 2X4" LADDER - IT REINFORCES TO CSA CAN-A23.1-M90 AND CSA G30.12.M77
— —|I=llI=H - - ITS STRENGTH 400 Mpa
=M=l 4« - 2-10M /15M REBARS TOP & BOTTOM (TYP.) 5. PROVIDE WEEPING TILES AROUND FOOTINGS C/W DRAIN GRAVEL
i 6. FOOTING SIZES AS PER CURRENT ABC AND/OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S RECOMENDATIONS

7 RU——— THE GONTRAGTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND DATA NOTED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWING WITH CONDITIONS ON
: SITE. CO-ORDINATE ALL OF THE DIMENSIONS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND IS HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR
REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, VARIATIONS AND
" , MODIFICATIONS TO WORK SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE CARRIED OUT WITHOUT WRITTEN
d 8 FO?S&L'EO&WALL PERMISSION FROM THE ENGINEER. THIS DRAWING NOT TO BE SCALED

8" FOUNDATION WALL R/W 10M @ 32" O/C
T CONT. HORIZ. REBAR AND
10M VERT. REBAR @ 16" O/C
) OR

e 15M CONT. HORIZ. REBAR TOP, MIDDLE
; AND BOTTOM AND 15M VERT. REBAR @
A 24" 0lC

' PLACE VERT. REBAR @ 1/4" FROM INSIDE
FACE OF WALL

9' 0" MAX:

—3' 4" MAX. BACKFILL-
[

1%" CONCRETE COVER

2"X4" CONT. KEYWAY

/— FOOTING SIZE AND STEEL REINFORCEMENT
AS PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL a ™ " 1 : "
= ProtechC PERMIT TO PRACTICE seaewn, | Drawing Title: 9' 0" FOUNDATION WALL DESIGN
= ProtechGeo PROTECHGEO & MATERIAL TESTING LTD. | | Coioiomeonare ™
= || omemensonsre T T o L OMES Address : 27 MAPLE CRESCENT,
RM SIGNATURE: M STECNEEOS, o | PTG Project Now: 012825E03 LANDING TRAILS, GIBBONS, AB.
6036 - Gateway Blvd, AmAPEcAD #: 131831 OVERSCALED DIMENSIOHS Legal: LOT 25, BLOCK 31, PLAN 192 2297
Edmonton, AB. T6H 2H6 t ~ June 30. 2025 DRAWINGS ARE PROPERTY
. . 0 DATE: ) TECHGEO &
E-mail: rsgill@protechgeo.com; EGA 1D\ 131831 PERMIT NUMBER: P014414 MATERIAL TESTING LTO. Date : June 30, 2025 Scale : N.T.S Drawing No. ;: HW STATUS. : PERMIT APPLICATION
Phone: 780-265-3790 2025:05:90 The Association of Professional Engineers and Drawn By : H.SIDHU Rev No. : 0
Geoscientists of Alberta (APEGA) .




RIM BOARD (BY OTHERS) —

ENGINEERED FLOOR

SYSTEM (BY OTHERS)

GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMING

STRAP/PWF 20 GA-14" x 24" @ 24" O/C

STRAPS NAILING PATTERN:
- MIN. 5- 1%" NAILS TO RIMBOARD
- MIN. 5-10D(3") NAILS WHERE
IN-LINE WITH JOISTS

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

2X6 SPF # 2 @ 16" O/C PONY

WALL NAILED W/4 - 3%" NAILS
@ EACH END TYP.

2X6 BOTTOM PLATES

¥ 2-2X6 TOP PLATES

8" CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

\—— EMBEDDED 2X4 LADDER

OR 2-45" LONG SDS SCREWS @ 24"
O/C(MAX.)

DETAIL : JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO WALLS

NOTE:

C/W SUBFLOOR GLUED

MWWW AND NAILED (TYP.)

10"-12" MIN.

NIN.8-.9

GSFS/PWF

N %" x 6" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 24" (MAX.) o/c

- PONY WALL CONNECTION TO FOUNDATION WALL: SILL PLATE INSTALLED OVER SILL
GASKET & AIR FLOW RETARDER 2X6 BOTTOM PLATE
- ELASTOMERE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE REQUIRED ON OUTSIDE WALL IF BACKFILL
HEIGHT WITHIN 6" BELOW LADDER

NAIL SUBFLOOR TO

BLOCKING WITH 7-1 }5" x 9GS
HANGER NAILS

RIM BOARD (BY OTHERS)

GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMING
STRAP/PWF 20 GA-1%" x 24" @ 24" OIC

STRAPS NAILING PATTERN:
- MIN. 5- 155" NAILS TO RIMBOARD
- MIN. 5-10D(3") NAILS WHERE
IN-LINE WITH BLOCKING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING
2X6 SPF # 2 @ 24" O/C PONY
WALL NAILED W/4 - 3}4"
NAILS @ EACH END TYP.

2X6 BOTTOM PLATES —

8" CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

MECHANICAL DUCT
OPENING MAX. §"@

MIN 2-3" TOENAILS (T& B)

ENGINEERED FLOOR

SYSTEM (BY OTHERS)
I C/W SUBFLOOR GLUED
AND NAILED (TYP.)

/

F
\ 2X4 ANGLE BLOCKING @ 24" O/C

__\ 2-2X6 TOP PLATES

EMBEDDED 2X4 LADDER

%" x 6" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 24" (MAX.) O/C
OR 2-4%," LONG SDS SCREWS @ 24"
O/C(MAX.)

NOTE:

DETAIL : JOISTS PARALLEL TO WALLS

- PONY WALL CONNECTION TO FOUNDATION WALL: SILL PLATE INSTALLED OVER SILL
GASKET & AIR FLOW RETARDER 2X6 BOTTOM PLATE
- ELASTOMERE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE REQUIRED ON OUTSIDE WALL IF BACKFILL

HEIGHT WITHIN

GENERAL NOTES :
1. ALL OF THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2023 (AE)
2. MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 32MPA @ 56 DAYS
3. LATERAL LOAD SOIL PRESSURE MAX. 50psf OF DEPTH
4. ALL OF THE NAILS, SPIKES AND STAPLES TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CSA B 111, FOR THE EXTERIOR LOCATIONS USE GALVANISED CONNECTORS AND PWE LUMBER
5. THE FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCY OR DEVIATION IN EXISTING CONDITION, PRIOR TO WORK PROCEEDING.
6. ALL CANTILEVER AREA PROVIDE 2x6 NAILED AND GLUED TO EACH PERPENDICULAR JOIST PARALLEL TO WALL.,
7. INSPECTION BY PROTECHGEO FOR CONFORMANCE TO ABOVE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WILL NOT BE DONE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED BY CLIENT/OWNER.

6" BELOW LADDER
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ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM

(BY OTHERS) C/W SUBFLOOR
GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMING |
STRAP/PWF 20 GA-1}4" x 24" @ 24" O/C /

RIM BOARD (BY OTHERS)

STRAPS NAILING PATTERN: /
- MIN. 5- 1%4" NAILS TO RIMBOARD N >
- MIN. 5-10D(3") NAILS WHERE EMBEDDED 2X4 LADDER =
IN-LINE WITH JOISTS i
N
i GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMING STRAP/PWF ~ —[6" MIN, -
o, o 20GA MIN. 134" X 24" @ 24" O/C, MIN. 6"
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL —— @ *% 4 EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE, 2" FROM 2
Y N INTERIOR FACE OF FDN WALL =
A GSFSIPWF

DETAIL : JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO WALLS

NOTE:
- ELASTOMERE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE REQUIRED ON OUTSIDE
WALL IF BACKFILL HEIGHT GREATER THAN 6" BELOW LADDER
- STRAPS REQUIRED ONLY FOR WALLS OVER 15' LENGTH AND AT
ANY OF THE OPENINGS.

LATERAL BRACING DETAIL FOR :

MECHANICAL DUCT
OPENING MAX. 5"@

RIM BOARD (BY OTHERS) —

NAIL SUBFLOOR TO BLOCKING
WITH MIN. 7-1J5" LONG NAILS

JOIST /2X4 BLOCKING @ 24" O/C

GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMING
STRAP/PWF 20 GA-1%4" x 24" @ 24" O/C

STRAPS NAILING PATTERN:
- MIN. 5- 14" NAILS TO RIMBOARD
- MIN. 5-10D(3") NAILS WHERE
IN-LINE WITH BLOCKING o

2X4 ANGLE BLOCKING @ 24" O/C

> 3.
o .‘ M
o S \‘ MIN 2-3" TOENAILS (TOP & BOTTOM)
Q.. EMBEDDED 2X4 LADDER
.Q
%

GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMING STRAP/PWF
20GA MIN. 1%" X 24" @ 24" O/C, MIN. 6"
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE, 2" FROM
INTERIOR FACE OF FDN WALL

'. ..i) ‘.l
GONGRETE FOUNDATION WALL — | e\,
%

DETAIL : JOISTS PARALLEL TO WALLS
NOTE:

- ELASTOMERE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE REQUIRED ON OUTSIDE
WALL IF BACKFILL HEIGHT GREATER THAN 6" BELOW LADDER

-  STRAPS REQUIRED ONLY FOR WALLS OVER 15' LENGTH AND AT
ANY OF THEE OPENING

9' 0" MAX. FOUNDATION WALLS WITH 8' 4" MAX. BACKFILL

GENERAL NOTES :
ALL OF THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2023 (AE)

MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 20MPa @ 28 DAYS
LATERAL LOAD SOIL PRESSURE MAX. 50psf OF DEPTH

PROVIDE MIN. 2 STRAPS AT EACH SIDE OF THE WINDOW AND STAIR OPENINGS,

ALL CANTILEVER AREA PROVIDE 2x6 NAILED AND GLUED TO EACH PERPENDICULAR JOIST PARALLEL TO WALL.

PNoOOALN S

ALL OF THE NAILS, SPIKES AND STAPLES TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CSA B 111, FOR THE EXTERIOR LOCATIONS USE GALVANISED CONNECTORS AND PWF LUMBER
THE FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCY OR DEVIATION IN EXISTING CONDITION, PRIOR TO WORK PROCEEDING.

INSPECTION BY PROTECHGEO FOR CONFORMANCE TO ABOVE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WILL NOT BE DONE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED BY CLIENT/OWNER.
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1" RECESS

GRANULAR FILL (24" MIN.)

‘|| ——————2"CLEARCOVER
RIOR GRADE DISCONTINUE EVERY SECOND HORZ.
Y N Y FL A BAR @ VERT. CONTROL JOINTS.PLACE
ACICHA AL AL LI At JOINTS @ 200" O/C MAX
= 2-15M T&B CONT. —
@ .
&
O}
w
>
Q
m
<
|
XL
o
1T}
L
&=
: TOE FOOTING | _FOOTING WALL | VERT.REINF.& | HORIZ. |FOOTING TOP| FOOTING
HEIGHT "H" || .y trioar| wintH e | THICKNESS | THICKNESS | BENTDOWELS | REINF'Q" | REINF'R" | CONT.'s"
o P "P" BAR BAR BAR BAR
NTERIOR GRADE
INTERIOR QRAD £ 20" 0-8" 20" 010" 08 1sM@ 18" |[15M@ 18" NA  |2-15M CONT.
A 30" 08" 70" 0-10" 0-8'| 15M@18" |15M@18"| NA _ [2-15M CONT.
IIQlI BAR
w S 40" 0-8" 3" 010" 08| 15M@18"  |15M@ 18" | 16M@ 16" [3-15M CONT.
[a)] ' .
< oA £Y S 50" 0-8" L 0-10" 0-8" 15M@18" [15M@ 18" | 15M@ 16" |3-15M CONT.
2 "P" BAR ——_| < D 6-0" 08" 4 10" 08| 15M@18" |15M@ 18" | 15M@ 14" |5-15M CONT.
L9u \ < gé 70" 0-10" 56" 10" 0-8"[ _ 16M @ 14" [15M @ 18" | 15M @ 14" |6-15M CONT.
2 o 80" 2" 64" 10" 0-10'|  15M@ 12" | 15M@16' | 15M @ 12" |6-15M CONT.
= A A\
B Ao S ,J“i DS R * PROVIDE CONNECTION TO THE HOUSE FOUNDATION WALL HORIZONTAL REBARS, IF APPLICABLE (EMBED MIN 24" IN LENGTH)
< ‘ ‘| M S
’l‘lm"’%&%i*;‘:ﬁ‘-x ! 0 [ ] 1 A .I.‘
° i/ 5 -\ 21 C - - > C -
\ N
: 2'X4" KEYWAY - 32 MPA TYPE 50 (HS) OR SPECIFIED IN SULPHATE TEST REPORT
DOWELS - ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO FREEZE/THAW CYCLE HAS A MINIMUM AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5-7%
. (MIN. LAP LENGTH24") - INTERNAL VIBRATION WITH A 31.8mm (1.25") MECHANIGAL VIBRATOR
B . . &\ TO MATCH VERTS. - MAXIMUM CONCRETE FORM PRESSURE (HURD, THUNMAN) 29kPa
e — 2. REINFORCING STEEL '
N - IT IS DESIGNED TO CSA A23.3-94
"R" BAR - IT REINFORCES TO CSA CAN-A23.1-M90 AND CSA G30.12.M77
L - ITS STRENGTH 400 Mpa
IIAlI Ly il
7 T . 3. NO VEHICLE TRAFFIC OR BUILDING FOUNDATIONS TO BE LOCATED NEXT TO RETAINING WALL.
B 4.IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS TO CONFIRM CONSTRUCTION IS IN CONFORMANGE WITH DRAWING.
5. IF THE DETAILS IN THIS DRAWING ARE NOT OR CANNOT BE FOLLOWED ACCURATELY PLEASE CALL FOR ADDITIONAL
RECOMMENDATIONS.
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NOTE : PILE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE MARKED ON THE PLAN PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT

DECK FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE : PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER AND CORROSION RESISTANCE METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

DECK SIDE ELEVATION

INSULATION STOP
TRUSS HEEL
=
340" , - i m——
____________________________________________ 1 2-0
! n ) n ) n CI)‘
= 74_6 I.P i 9'—5 |PL 9_5 P1L—}— " -
E: e T e e ) e LT :51 — - - ——— — - — - ———— -[b = 7 | HOOD_RAILING
; 3-6%(min) HAND
=&/ g ENG APP LAM BEA g g"  ENG APP LA BE " [O IR
J n 1 n Qn (J.I A 3
2Ep\S) 73 L 7-3 & A
g ———— e — — 7 @ R
INSN=—. a7A L ()
_____________ 1_on WL " 3 N 2%104#25PF@24"0.C
K =42 '; N2 104 ' 0 éﬂ% 3-2410 BEAM—]]]
| = | T | e 646 POST o
| \\\ Sg | % | N < | /gc)% 1-0
a N 23 | | 2 | /2§§
| \ oF | \ L 3_ - '/shl":
REN ____ ENG APPROVED LAMINATED BEAM__ | I -l == i Ca
| 'i“ - o — - —— - — — - iSNINW . aaaaaaaiaaiaaaaaaaayy e y
' N — N
A N (&
I ) \ \ ) gt ARARRRAEAS
N N | 5
N ZERE N [~ &
N 5E. .
s ]
PROVIDE STEPPED Fu
MAINTAIN MIN 4' BA
SCREW PILE SIZE AND TORQUES TO BE DETERMINED
BY PILING CONTRACTOR BASED ON PILE SCHEDULE:
PILE SCHEDULE - CONC. PILE UNDER DECK 1S12" DIA. X14' DEEP R/F 2-15M VERT.REBARS
P1: 12,000 Ib(Factored) - DESIGN OF PILE BASED ON MIN. ALLOWABLE SKIN FRICTION OF15 kPa.
P2: 6 bOO Ib(Factored) OR (BASED ON STIFF SOIL CONDITIONS,IF DIFFERENT SOIL CONDITIONS
T ENCOUNTERED UNDERSIGNED SHOULD BE NOTIFIED).

- 32 MPa TYPE 50(HS) CONCRETE OR SPECIFIED IN SOIL REPORT

Min Depth of Helix Below Ground: 10'

CSA 40.20-13/G40.21-13 ‘
WELDED STRUCTURAL QUALITY STEEL300MPa
PILE INSTALLATION RECORDS MUST BE KEPT BY BUILDER AND PILING CONTRACTOR

- ALIGN POST ON TOP OF PILE (DECK)
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DOUBLE RIM BOARD OR
AS PER FLOOR LAYOUTS

FLOOR JOISTS
DESIGNED BY OTHERS

RESIDENTIAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL WINDOW OPENINGS
(WHERE OPENINGS ARE WIDER THAN 48" OR THE TOTAL WINDOW OPENINGS EXCEEDS 25% OF WALL LENGTH)

SPECIFICATIONS:

CIND>GO A

1. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 9' DEPTH OF CONCRETE ABOVE WINDOW ROUGH OPENING FOR LINTEL.

2. INSTALL 2-10M (OR 1-15M) HORIZONTAL REBAR ABOVE AND 2-10M (OR 1-15M) REBAR BELOW EACH OPENING.
3. EXTEND REBAR MINIMUM 2' 0" BEYOND THE SIDES OF EACH OPENING. WHERE OPENINGS ARE SPACED LESS THAN 3' 0" APART, USE FULL LENGTH BARS TO SPAN ACROSS ALL
OPENINGS. IF HORIZONTAL BARS NEED TO BE LAPPED, PROVIDE 2' 0" LAPPING BETWEEN BARS
INSTALL 3-10M (OR 2-15M) VERTICAL REBAR ON BOTH SIDES OF WINDOW OPENING. PLACE BARS 6" APART ALONG INSIDE FACE FOR FULL HEIGHT OF WALL.
INSTALL 2-10M (OR 1-15M) X 48" LONG REBAR DIAGONALLY AT EACH WINDOW CORNER TO REDUCE POTENTIAL TRANSVERSE CRACKING
PLACE ALL REBARS A MINIMUM OF 2" FROM EDGE OF OPENING AND EXPOSED SURFACES.
INSTALL DOUBLE LAYER OF ENGINEERED RIM BOARD OVER EACH WINDOW OPENING TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT LOADS FROM ABOVE OR AS PER FLOOR SUPPLIER/FLOOR LAYQUTS
PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING AT TOP OF WALL AS PER TYPICAL DETAILS WHERE JOIST ARE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO CONCRETE WALLS.
INSPECTION BY PROTECHGEO FOR CONFORMANCE TO ABOVE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WILL NOT BE DONE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED BY CLIENT/OWNER.

Y

o

GRADE (TYP.) BEYOND WINDOW OPENING

Yoo "’. f

GRADE (TYP.) AT WINDOW OPENING

.

) T

PROVIDE 9" MIN CONCRETE 4 Z[=
COVER OVER WINDOW —< Sk
OPENING ZE
2-10M MIN. (TYP.)) OR
1-15M HORIZONTAL REBAR
|
EXTEND REBAR MIN 2' BEYOND - %
EDGE OF WINDOW OPENING (TYP) — =~ - - — :7—_/17_( =
~ 711
| [
Il Il
2-10M MIN. (TYP.) OR [ [
1-15M x 48" DIAGONAL REBAR [l [
Il I
[ Il
L N 8" CONCRETE
X [ FOUNDATION —|
WALL
INSTALL 3-10M VERTICAL /Ir ' : I
REBARS FULL HEIGHT OF WALL | : X
I I
Ll . L ,
R A
- e T Gt A 5.0.G-

b

- & -

a

. >

FOUNDATION DRAIN (TYP.)

/— SEE DETAIL
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6" BATTEN
6" OVER 8” SHADOW BOARD
VINYL SHAKES

8" FASCIA

VINYL SIDING

6" TRIM

gl
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1-6"
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==
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16'0x8'0 0/H DOOR 80x8'0 0/H DOOR

FRONT ELEVATION

CONC. SITE BUILD STEPS

FINISHED FLOOR

0 1/2" [4.89 ]
-7 [6.58 M]
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PHONE. (780) 450-4512
FAX: 1-838-872-6593

OR OMISSIONS TO THIS OFFICE. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL 8E READ NOT SCALED.
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MAIN FLOOR PLAN 1716 SQ.FT.
GARAGE 650 SQ.FT.

46'-10" 50"
100" 3-0" 90" =10
1-§" 160 4-6" 2-4 10-6"
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2 j 7 AS PER STANDATA -
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PROVIDE STEPPED FOOTING TO SUIT THE GRADE
MAINTAIN MIN 4' BACKFILL AT ALL FOUNDATION

REAR DECK DETAIL
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2 3-6"(min) HAND RAL J g
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® Oa) -
2410425PF@24"0,C
3-2x10 BEAMA—] X
6x6 POST { . N
1-0"
i
ey
@—\ SLAB PERIMETER MUST
BE SEALED TO WALL
ALL PENETRATIONS
THROUGH THE SLAB
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- CIF[CATIONS

GENERAL NOTES:

(i) FOUNDATION WALL W/FOOTING (HOUSE)-SEE DETAIL Wi
8" 32.5 MPA (min) CONCRETE WALL
PARGING ABOVE GRADE
DAMP-PROOFING BELOW GRAOE
ON 20°x8" 32.5 MPA(min) CONT. CONCRETE FOOTING
R/F WITH 2-15M CONT,

FROST WALL ~ SEE DETAIL Wi ON APNDX-2

FOUNDATION WALL W/FOOTING (GARAGE)

8" 32.5 MPA (min) CONCRETE WALL

PARGING ABOVE GRADE

DAWP-PROOFING BELOW GRADE

ON 20°%8" 32.5 MPA(min) CONT. CONCRETE FOOTING
R/F WITH 2-15M CONT.

C)

EXTERIOR WALL (HOUSE & GARAGE)-SEE DETAIL W3
SEE DETAIL W3 ON APNDX-2

WALL (T0 GARAGE) SEE DETALL Wi
SEE DETAIL W4 ON APNDX-2

WALL (PARTITION)

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

2% OR 2°X6” STUDS @ 24°0.C.
1/2° GYPSUM BOARD

WALL (BEARING

1/2° GYPSUN BOARD

246" OR 2°X8" STUDS @ 16°0.C.
/2" GYPSUN BOARD

WALL (BEARING) W/FOOTING

1/2° GYPSUM BOARD

246" STUDS @ 16°0.C.

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

ON 18°x8" 32.5\PA(min) CONT.CONCRETE FOOTING
R/F WITH 2-15M CONT.

® ® 6 & 6

TALL WALL-SEE DETAIL W8

RIM BOARD ASSEMBLY SEE DETAIL W9

WALKOUT FOUNDATION AND
UNHEATED FLOOR ABOVE FROST LINE

FOUNDATION WALKOUT EXTERIOR WALL-SEE DETAIL Wii

® @6

REVISED
2021-06-12

HI-TECH DESIGNS

6734 75 ST NW CANADA LTD.

FOMONTON, AB, IthE 619
PHONE: 80) 450-4512

APNDX~1

THE FOLLOWING LIST OF SPECIFICATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO THE ATTACHED SET OF PLANS IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

O FLOOR (BASEMENT)
64' ZI?MPA (min) CONCRETE SLAB

NOT LESS THAN 100mm OF COARSE

GRANULAR MATERIAL(RADON ROCKS) CONTAINING NOT
MORE THAN 10% OF MATERIAL THAT WILL PASS A 4 mm SIEVE

SHALL BE PLACED BENEATH FLOOR—ON—GROUND

a FLOOR (GARAGE)
/ 27s MPA,,(n';;n) CONCRETE SLAB

6 mln) WELL COMF’ACTED PIT RUN SAND
SLOPED TO FRONT 3"(min)

FLOOR (UPPER LEVEL

5/18" PLYWOOD UNDERLAY
5 8 L'I;\&G PLYWOOD OR 3 4OSB SUBFLOOR
A

FIR #1&2 OR | JoISTS
2 PE§< FLRDlgcr"IJL 87— o"oc( )
1/5z GYPSUM BOARD e

() FLOOR gMAIN LEVEL)
16" PLYWOOD UND RLAY
68§T&0 PLYWOOD R (4"OSB SUBFLOOR

#H&2 0 JOISTS

PER FL O R PLANS
2$x2"EX— BRIDGING © 7'-

(R)—RogE (TRUss).
A ON
BUILDING PAPER
ROVED TRUSSES @ 24" OR 16" O.C.
ASPER FLOOR Pians
gEL‘.ULOSF FIBER |NSULAT]ON R52
% GeLiNG
&l. EAVEéAT%%GGHB%cA% W.L. TO STORM LINE
SOFFIT VENTE

0" 0.C. (max)

() ROOF §FOR DETACHED GARAGE AND COVERED DECK ONLY)

BUILDING PAPER

PPROVED TRUSSES @ 24" OR 16" 0.C.
AS PER FLOOR PLANS .

0 S J’IL(L R—40 INSULATION

1 EILING BOARD

/%V u FASCIA ABOARD

G.l. EAVESTROUGH & RMW.L. TO STORM LINE
SOFFIT VENTED

ROOF RAFTER

BUILDING PAPER

DOUGLAS FIR Rfl&2 RAFTERS OR | JOISTS
4'£STRAP ING 24'OC

PERPENDICULAR TO AND ON TOP OF RAFTERS

FRICT]ON FIT R—52 CELLULOSEFIBER INSULATION

i
1 2I GYPSUM BOARD

@ GRADE _BEAM
—15M CONT. TOP & BOTTOM

1({F Tgs @ 24°0.C.
C/W 4" VOID FORM

ON

FOOTING
SIZING VARIES AS PER ENGINEERED COLUMN SPECIFICATION

G STAIRS
"(max RISE 10" min) RUN
mln THREAD OSING

o ~6"(min) HEAD ROOM

300 RAIL AT LANDING & STAIR
M) VERTICAL SPACING

1/2 GYPSUM 8

INSULATED STAIRWELLS iy

A {mln) CONCRETE PILE

PILE
0/0 T6—0" DEEP 2SR Trin) CONCRETE PILE

fIH &k
RAILING

26 ) 3"—6"(min) HAND RAL
4”max) VERTICAL SPACING

WASHER / DRYER

AND_STAND PIPE FOR WASHER
VENT DRYER TO EXTERIOR

. WEEPING TILE R
COVERED WITH 6 ;mlng OF CLE GRAVE
FLUE
8,,? TAL
min CLEARANCE TO ALL WOOD

O DOOR g

C/W SELF—

APS

MP PUMP

mln& DOOR

CLOSER AND WEATHER STRIPPING
INSULATION

2RI A

33 POST
370 ADJUSTABLE STEEL POST

POST

NGINEERED

OLUNMN &I

O SUIT LOAD

()
24°0.C. ALL ARO%NSND © TIER POINTS

OP & BOTTOM

DOWEL
fshi
15M D S

@ DOWEL
2—-20M DO

57)—FOOTING
7 LYY o)
R/F WITH 2—15

A (min) CONCRE G
FEACS-Iva) RETE FOOTIN

M PILE
—0 DEE P 25MPA
R F WITH 1-10M VERTIC

42 DOWEL
2-18M 24" x 24" CORNER BARS TOB @ BOTTOM

ASr_‘nln) CONCRETE PILE

GRADE _BEAM

8"x20 1/2" 25MPA (min) CONT. CONCRETE GRADE BEAM
R( M s 8 2—15}(4) CONT. TOP & BOTTOM

c/w A VSID FORM
PILE

12 —0" DEEP 25MPA CONCRETE PILE
KR i O DEar 2ENRA (min)

O METAL SCREW PILE
SEE MANUFACTURER DETAIL

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS TO COMPLY WATH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE

ALL SIZES & DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE
REPORTED TO THIS OFFICE

OFFICE CLARIFICATION AGREED UPON BEFORE PROCEEDING

FCUNDATION WALLS OF POURED CONCRETE TO BE 8"

THICK' AND EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
REINFORCED WTH 2 ROWS OF 2-10M.

WALLS SHALL BE DAMPROOFED VATH HEAVY COAT OF
BITUMINOUS OR OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERAL.

BASEMENT VANDOWS SHALL BE REINFORCED
AS PER ENGINEERED DETAIL

CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 20 MPa
(2900 psi.) AFTER 28 DAYS WTH AR ENTRAINMENT OF
5 T0 8 PERCENT.

ATTIC ACCESS TO BE AT LEAST 20"X28°C/\ WEATHER
STRIPPING AND INSULATION

TH BUILDING SITE SHALL BE GRADED SO THAT SURFACE
WATER SHALL HOT ACCUMULATE AT OR NEAR THE BUILDING

END BEARING OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 1 1/2"
FLOOR & CEILING JOIST BRIDGING AS PER ENGINEERED DETAIL

CONTINIOUS W00D STRAPPING

AND IS TO CONSISTS OF CROSS BRIDGING,SOLID BLOCKING OR
DOUBLE FRAMING UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS AND
AROND ALL OPENINGS

BUILT-UP BEAMS SHALL ONLY HAVE SPLICES IN ALTERNATE
POINT PAST A POST, EXCEPT AT BEAM ENDS.

FIRE STOPS ARE TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL CONCEALED
SPAGES @ FLOOR,CEILING & ROOF LEVELS INCLUDING THE
SPACE BETWEEN THE CHIMNEY FLUE AND SHAFT WHERE IT
PASSES THROUGH FLOOR OR CEILING.

PROVIDE BUILT-UP POSTS OF A WIDTH EQUAL TO THE VWDTH
OF BEAM, VHERE FRAMED INTO INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR V/ALLS.

ROOF OR ATTIC SPACES IS TO BE PROVIDED WATH AN
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA OF NOT LESS THAN OF THE
INSULATED CEILING AREA,DISTRIBUTED TO PROVIDE GOOD
CROSS VENTILATION.

EXHAUST FROM KITCHEN ARE WASHROOM FANS (S TO BE
DUCTED DIRECTLY TO THE QUTSIDE & DUCT IS TO BE
INSULATED THROUGH UNHEATED SPACE

COMBUSTION AIR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL FUEL FIRED HEATING
APPLIANCES INCLUDING FIRE PLACES INTRODUCD BY INTAKES
OTHER THAN A DOOR OR WINDOW

ALL COMMON HOUSE/ GARAGE WALLS, CEILING AND FLOORS
SHALL BE ONE HOUR ~ FIRERATED.

FOR ATTACHED GARAGES, ANY COMMON WALL IS TO PROVIDE
AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF GAS AND
EXHAUST FUMES. ANY DOOR IS TO BE TIGHT FITTING,
WEATHER STRIPPED ,AND FITTED WTH SELF CLOSING DIMICE.

AVOID PACKING CANTILEVERS FULL OF INSULATION LEAVE AN
AR SPACE BETWEEN SUBFLOOR AND INSULATION FOR WARM
AR CIRCULATION

INSULATION AND THE BOTTOM OF THE ROOF SHEATHING FOR
ADEQUATE ROOF VENTILATION

AT THE INTERSECTION OF ROOFS PROVIDE SHEET METAL
FLASHING OF ATLEAST 0.013™ THICK GALVANIZED STEEL OR
OTHER ACCEPTABLE MATERIAL

USE 1/2" CD DRYWALL OR 5/8" DRYWALL YHERE TRUSSES
ARE GREATER THAN 16" 0.C.

A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED BY PERMANENT CONNECTIONS
T0 A ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT IS TO BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ALL
SLEEPING AREAAS AND THE REMAINDER OF THE HOUSE

NON HARDENING CAULKING COMPOUND TO BE USED

OVER AMD AROUND ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS

PLUMBING ACCESS OF 167X20" TO BE PROVIDED

FOR TUBS AND SHOWERS

PROVIDE FRESH AIR INTAKES FOR FUR NACES AND FIREPLACES

ALL VORKMANSHIP TO BE A STANDARD EQUAL IN
ALL RESPECTS TO GOOD BUILDING PRACTICE
SIDDING/ STUCCO TO BE 6° ABOVE FINISH GRADE
ALL UNTLES TO BE 3-2"X12"

FINISH WOOD RAILINGS, PICKETS MAXIMUM 4" 0.C.
PRECAST CONCRETE STEPS.

CAPED DRYER VENT _
INSULATED ATTIC ACCESS HATCH-20"X28"

UNEN CLOSET ~4 SHELVES HIN, 1'~2" DEEP
WASHROOMS TO BE HECHANICALLY VENTED T0
STAIR SUPPORT TO BE 4'X4" KILN DRIED SPRUCE
POST ON 24X 24'X 8" CONCRETE FOOTING
PROVIDE @AT LEAST ONE AIR EXCHANGE PER HOUR

DETAIL-B RADON GAS EXTRCTION DETAIL e
RADON
CENTRE OF FLOOR SLAB L
. - ' d .:'*v
4 et el ay ey e I
- ot g Ve J——‘—u e
ARG SOl ammeR 2 o .00 OnQ iy
GRANULAR MATERIAL 2 ~ @ 090G e
(RADON ROCKS) oaaey Il mare: oo gl
ke EXHAUST PIPE

FAX: 1-888-872-6593




PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS ~ (SIDING)

THERMAL RESISTANCES FOR ZONE 7A WITH HRV

FOUNDATION WALL W/FOOTING (HOUSE)
RS 2.98 REQUIRED W/HRV
TABLE A-9.36.2.8,(1)C, A-9.36.2.4(1)0

RSI VALUE
0.08

8" CONCRETE WALL
2'¥6"STUDS @ 24°0.C. 281
&R-20 BATT INSULATION

6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET =
INTERIOR AR FILM 0.2

EFFECTIVE VALUE 3.0

@ EXTERIOR WALL (HOUSE & GARAGE)
RSI 2.97 REQUIRED W/HRV
TABLE A-9.36.2.6.(1)8, A-9.36.2.4(1)0

RSI VALUE
QUTSIDE AR FILM 0.03
SIDING 0.1

SHEATHING PAPER -
3/8" (9.5mm) 0SB SHEATHING  0.09

2°x6"STUDS @ 24°0.C, 267
&R-22 BATT INSULATION '

6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET -

GYPSUM BOARD 0.08
INTERIOR AIR FILM 0.12
EFFECTIVE VALUE 3.10

WALL (TO GARAGE)
@ Rsi 2.97 REQUIRED w/HRY
TABLE A~0.36.2.6.(1)8

RSI VALUE
INTERIOR AIR FILM 0.12
GYPSUM BOARD 0.08
6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET -
2"x6"STUDS © 19.2"0.C. (21.5%) 273

&R-24 BATT INSULATION (78.52%)

AR BARRIER =
5/8" FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD  0.10

EFFECTIVE VALUE 3.03

TALL WALL
RSI 2.97 REQUIRED W/HRV
TABLE A-9,36.2.6.(1)B, A-9.36.2.4.(1)D

RSI VALUE
OQUTSIDE AR FILM 0.03
SIDING 0.1

SHEATHING PAPER =
3/8° (9.5mm) 0SB SHEATHNG 0.0

2560 810.C.4R24 254
2%6'0 20C4R2% 260

26'0 1600422 955
(EE ENGINEER REPORT) ‘

6mi POLYETHYLENE SHEET --

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 0.08
INTERIOR AIR FILM 0.12
EFFECTIVE VALUE 297 303 298

RIM BOARD ASSEMBLY, BATT INSULATION,
RSI 2.97 REQUIRED W/HRV

TABLE 9.36.2.6.8
MAIN FLOOR
RSI VALUE
QUTSIDE AIR FILM 0.03
SIDING 0.11
SHEATHING PAPER

3/8" (9.5mm) 0SB SHEATHING  0.09

UPPER FLOOR-PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS

UPPER FLOOR-PARALLEL TO JOISTS

RSI VALUE
OUTSIDE AR FILM 0.03
SIDING 0.1

SHEATHING PAPER —
3/8" (9.5mm) 0SB SHEATHING 0,09

11/8" PRE-INSULATED R BOARD 0,26 3 1/2° NSULATED PONY WALL 15
"7 " E(NG' FBOOR wow R~20 BATT INSULATION i
0.2¢ 0.6(11.5%) + : 6mil POVETHYLENE SHEET ~ —-
R20 BATT INSUCATION(88.5%) m N
6mil POLYETHYLENE: SHEET - EFFECTIVE VALUE 3.75
EFFECTIVE VALUE 384
CEILING BELOW ATTIC
RSI 8.67 REQURED W/HRV
TABLE A-0.36.2.4(1)A, A-9.36.24(1)D
RST VALUE
QUTSIDE AIR FILH 003
R3O CELLULOSE FBER WSULATON ¢ 5
CONTINIOUS RS ’ OVERALL R VALUE

2X4 BOTTOM CHORD @ 24°0.C. 7zg 195
35" CELLULOSE (RS! 2.22, RI3)(@3%) "
6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET -
1/2" CEILING BOARD 0077
INTERIOR AR FLM (HEAT FLOW UP) 0.11
EFFECTIVE VALUE 9.04

OF INSULATION R52

D FLOOR OVER UNHEATED SPACE
RSI 5.02 REQUIRED W/HRV
TABLE A-9.36.2.4(1)A, A-9.36.2.4(1)D

RSI VALUE
INTERIOR AIR FILM (HEAT FLOW DOWN)  0.16
FLOOR FIRISH -
SUBFLOOR 0.17
11 7/8" ENG. FLOOR JOISTS -
6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET -

GYPSUM BOARD 0.08
AR GAP 0.16
2X10 FRAME 624" 0.C(10%) 451
& R-30 BATT INSULATION(d0%) ~ *

GYPSUM BOARD 0.08
OUTSIDE AR FILM 0.03
EFFECTIVE VALUE 5.22

@ FOUNDATION WALKOUT EXTERIOR WALL
RSI 2.97 REQUIRED W/HRY
TABLE A-9.36.26.(1)8, A-9.36.2.4.(1)D

CANTILEVER - SEE DETAIL ON APNDX-5

RSl 5.02 REQUIRED W/HRV
TABLE A-9.36.2.4.(1)A, A-9.36.2.4(1)D

OUTSIDE AIR FILM
SIDING
SHEATHING PAPER

3/8" (9.5mm) 0SB SHEATHING  0.09

2°46"STUDS © 24"0.C.

RSI VALUE
0.0
0.1

RS VALUE

INTERIOR AIR FILM (HEAT FLOW DOWN)  0.16
FLOOR FINISH ==
SUBFLOOR 0.17

1 7_/8" ENG. FLOOR JOISTSO
19.2" 0.0.(11.5%) + 4.65

R30 BATT INSULATION(88.5%)
5&8" PLYWOOD OR 0SB SHEATHING 0135
VoI ",

SHEATHING PAPER -
NON VENTED METAL SOFFIT -
OUTSIDE AIR FILM 0.03
EFFECTIVE VALUE 5.15

RSI VALUE
QUTSIDE AIR FILM 0.03
SIDING 0.1

SHEATHING PAPER -
3/8" (9.5mm) 0SB SHEATHING  0.09

2'x6"STUDS @ 1670.C. 955
&R-22 BATT INSULATION ’

6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET -

GYPSUM BOARD 0.08
INTERIOR AIR FILM 0.12
EFFECTIVE VALUE 2.98

&R-22 BATT INSULATION 267

6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET -

GYPSUM BOARD 0.08

INTERIOR AIR FILM 042

EFFECTIVE VALUE 310
NOTES:

ALL WINDOWS MAX USI 1.60, ALTERNATIVE: MIN ER=25

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS MAX USI 1.60
SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR EXCEPTION MAX US| 2.60

MATERIALS INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE PRINCIPAL
RESISTANCE TO AIR LEAKAGE CONFORM TO
CAN/JULC-S741.

COMPONENT/EQUIPMENT HEATING/COOLING CAPACITY| STANDARD | MIN PERFORMANCE
GAS—FIRED FORCED AIR FURNACE | <65.9k¥({222,000Btu/h] [ CAN/CSA-P.2 | >=AFUE 92%

COMPONENT INPUT STANDARD  [PERFORMANCE REQ'T

GAS-FIRED HOT WATER TANK <22k 75,0008tu/h] CAN/CSA-P.3 | EF>=0.67-0.0005V

NOTE: FOR ZERO-LOT-LINE LOT REPLACE WITH
3/8" (9.5mm) 0SB SHEATHING RSI(0.093) OR
1/2" CLASS-MAT SHEATHING RS! (0.09)

6734 75 ST NW

FAX: 1-888-872-6593

HI=TECH DESIGNS

2
EDMONTON, AB, ‘TSE 6T9
IPHONE: (780) 450-4512

CANADA LTD.

REVISED
2021-06-12

APNDX-2
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CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR
BARRIER ASSEMBLY-2

SILL TO TOP OF PLATE—~, __}
PN

-

6mil POLY AS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
VI ON CEILING ONLY
/

| Ty
: WRAP _AROUNT}\QONY

o

G PAPER
AS AIR BARRIER

o

HOUSE

6mil POLY ~~—--- —

R~20 BATT INSULATION

BASEMENT

6mil POLY -—---- =

}

E

|

SLAB PERIMETER MUST BE SEALTED TO WALL |

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE SLAB MUST BE SEALED !
POLYETHYLENE SOIL GAS BARRIER IS REQUIRED UNDER SLAB E

INSULATION STOP

———AR BARRIER SANDWCHED

W3

_TYVEK BUILDING PAPER
AS AIR BARRIER

T ——— SEALTED T0 CONCRETE
1|V

=

9 D e

/
\ /  SLLTO BOTTON OF PLA = l;
\ \ o |
\\\ \(/ 6mi POLY AS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
N ““77ON CEILING ONLY d
SEE DETAIL A ON APNDX-5
i
|
6mil POLY - -~ - ;
|
I
GARAGE |
i
i
?
i
i
i
i
SILL PLATE INSTALLED OVER S
SILL GASKET AND AIR FLOW RETARDER
GARAGE SLAB v
; 5 2 &y v - v A g CH— v
ST R R W ee T e s N v o b o v <. L

. S 3 s Sa ] S : < - V-

- : -

v ¥ 9 Ty ] N G «'Y ° 9.

¥4 q e = ’ ! & v 9 vu s v
L 9 ° 5 v N g “ K

1O

—_ N ) 3
26%0%6%0%676%0%509096" Y
oZon0-020"02020% %6209
05000500030802080%0%0
OLOF\C) Of\oﬁ noﬂol_\or\of\oli(

HI-TECH DESIGNS

673475 STNIW 12 CANADA LTD.
EDMONTON, A, T6E 679

PHONE: (780) 450-4512

FAX: 1-858-872-6593

REVISED
2021-06-12

APNDX—-4




8!!

DETAIL A’

—WALL SHEATHING

/< ~—2mm (3mm BEST PRACTICE)

GAP BETWEEN SHEATHING
(TYPICAL THROUGHOUT)

~—BUILDING MEMBRANE (MIN 250mm WIDE)
LAP OVER WINDOW JAM & EXTEND 150mm
ON INSIDE FACE OF WALL FRAMING

8"

éo,

k\—BUILDING MEMBRANE OVER TOP FLANGE
SEAL MEMBRANE TO THE FULL WIDTH O
THE NAILING FINS WITH A CONTINUOUS
BEAD OF SEALANT - EXTEND MEMBRANE
PAST VERTICAL STRIPS OF MEMBRANE

™~—BUILDING MEMBRANE OVER
SIDE FLANGES

—BUILDING MEMBRANE OVER

BOTTOM FLANGE

SET NAILING FIN IN A CONTINUQUS BEAD
OF SEALANT WHICH EXTENDS FROM THE
BOTTOM LEFT CORNER UP AND ACROSS
THE HEAD THEN DOWN TO THE BOTTOM
RIGHT CORNER - SEALANT SHOULD BE
APPLIED THROUGH THE CENTERLINE OF é

DETAIL 'C' THE NRILING HOLES

x* DO NOT SEAL THE BOTTOM FLANGE sx

™—BUILDING MEMBRANE TO EXTEND PAST
SILL FLASHING A DISTANCE EQUAL TO
THE DEPTH OF THE HORIZONTAL
MEMBRANE & LAP OVER ACCORDINGLY
LAP OVER WINDOW JAM & EXTEND

ON INSIDE FACE OF WALL FRAMING

DETAIL B

5
N\
‘:Sjv

]

i
/ @: ™~—INSTALL SPECIFIED BUILDING PAPER
// | HORIZONTALLY BEGINNING AT THE
BOTTOM OF THE WALL & PROCEEDING
UPWARD LAPPING COURSES RS
SPECIFIED - APPLY BUILDING PAPER
OVER THE MEMBRANE

DETAIL D'

WINDOW INSTALLATION, WALL SHEATHING &

NOT TO SCALE

WAHLL SHEATHING MEMBRANE DETAILS

HI-TECH DESIGNS

6734 75 ST NW 1[2 CANADA LTD.
EOMONTON, AB, 'TGE 679
PHONE: (780) 450-4512
FAX: 1-888-872-6593

REMSED
2021~06-12

APNDX-7




PENETRATION DETAIL

COMPRESSION JOINT }PRAY_F_QAM
_ POLYETHYLENE SOIL GAS BARRIER

UNDER SLAB PENERATION

SPRAY FOAM SPRAY FOAM

- 31O

———————— 6mil POLY

TYVEK BUILDING PAPER
AS AR BARRIER

e =—————

EXTERIOR WALL PENERATION

WO HALVES OF FIRESTOP

SEALANT APPUEO TO. — _ . - ..
AT

$

R SEALANT APPLIED TO
\ ALL JOISTS
CHLING TRIM PLATE— VJ SPRAY FOAM

CEILING PENERATION

NOTE:

HEAT DUCT AND COLD AIR RETURNS ARE

T0 BE PROTECTED WITH A THERMAL BARRIER
MINIMUM 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD. METAL
IS NOT A RESIDENTIAL TEHERMAL BARRIER.

SPRAY FOAM

ELECTRICAL BOXES

SEALED WRE-ENTRY HOLE

ANGE
MUST BE SEALED TO 6mil POLY
SEALANT APPLIED TO
FLANGE

ELECTRICAL BOXES VILL BE
SEALED VITH A FLEXIBLE
POLYURETHANE FLANGE LAPPED
AT A MINIMUM 2" AND
STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTED
CAULKING SEALANT AS REQUIRED.
THE ENTRANCE OF THE WIRE
SHOULD BE SEALED TO THE BOX

POLY HAT
MUST BE SEALED TO 6mi POLY

Air Sealed
Electrical Box

Gasket

PLOT LIGHTS

SUMP_PIT COVER
T0 BE AIRTIGHT

WATER DISCHARGE
r"

MUST BE SEALED TO 6mil POLY /

SUMP PIT

X—‘ —— POLYETHYLENE SOIL GAS BARRIER

SUMP PIT INSTALLATION HI=TECH DESIGNS

6734 75 ST NW ;{rz
EDMONTON, AB, ‘T6E 6T9
PHONE: (780) 450-4512
FAX: 1-888-872-6593

REVISED
2021-06-12

APNDX-6




CONTINUOUS AR /VAPOUR
BARRIER ASSEMBLY-3

ATTIC ACCESS DETAIL

) CELLULOSE FIBER INSULATION
MIN RSI=2.6 REQUIRED W/HRV RSl VALUE

R-20 BATT INSULATION GYPSUM BOARD 0.08

2X6 FRAME(7%

R-20 BATT INgULATION(QSZ) i

CELLULOSE FIBER INSULATION 6mil POLYETHYLENE SHEET —-

1/2° CEILNG BOARD 0.08

INTEROR AR FILM (HEAT FLOW UP) 0.1

EFFECTIVE VALUE 337

\ M.—-6mil POLY AS AIR/V;\POUR BARRIER
CEILING BOARD FOAM WEATHER STRIPPING BETWEEN ACCESS PANEL AND CEILING BOARD

CAULKING /SEALANT

UNHEATED FLOOR ~ ABOVE FROST LINE
RSl 1.96 REQUIRED W/HRV

———SEALTED TO CONCRETE
" / SLAB PERIMETER MUST BE SEALTED TO WALL

TYVEK BUILDING PAPER

AS AR BARRER 1/ ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE SLAB MUST BE SEALED
| ) POLYETHYLENE, SOIL GAS BARRIER IS REQUIRED UNDER SLAB
SILL PLATE INSTALLED OVER é )
SILL GASKET AND AR FLOW RETARDER fe—=l— 5 . INTERIOR AR FILM Sﬂem FLOW DOWN) RSI 0.16
. 4o T CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB RSI 0.04
25 XPSRSI 200 ———f b v o) N WSS T
i g [9] O (W) (@] (] [ L ] (&) (&) (] (] {
)OB]OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO(
L v sptoe20°020%0%6% 0% 2020 %
GROUND LINE d = ' TR
‘ g
v O O
SUBFLOOR (RSI=0.17) 9 ==
11 7/8" ENG. FLOOR JOISTSO T . & =
B 0.(115%) + :' W10 21g
R30 BATT INSULATION(88.5%) (RSI=4.65) | v ol e
: . U 9 = —U—-)
5/8" PLYWOOD (R 0SB SHEATHING (RSI=0.135) X | v b i
SHEATHING PAPER : ' ==
i < NS
| NNg
| v —
NON VENTED METAL SOFFIT — i . ]
7 i 3 E
TYVEK BUILDING PAPER / | : A S
AS AR BARRIER ! ; v N o e v
\'RAP AROUND RIM BOARD ! S % b b X
AND CANTILEVER S— & ol < 'K B T ]
I - ’ : :
' REVISED
HI-TECH DESIGNS | ™ st-05-12

CANTILEVER (MAIN & UPPER FLOOR) - TLKOUT

R [APNDX-S




MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION (MPC)
REQUEST FOR DECISION

Proposed Development: Install Roof Top Solar System

Subject Site: Lot 29, Block 25, Plan 782 1890 — 4823 44 Avenue, Gibbons, AB
Zoning: ) R-1 Single Family Residential
Permit Number: 25-D0039

Application Information

An application for the installation of a residential flush mount roof mounted solar panel system was
received by the planning department and deemed complete on July 30, 2025. The proposed
development is a discretionary use in the R-1 Single Family District and as such has come to the

MPC for a decision.

Section 2.21 of the Land Use Bylaw 8-06 requires that the roof mounted solar panels be located in a
manner such that light reflection does not negatively impact adjacent properties.

Recommendation

That the Municipal Planning Commission approve the application for the installation of a residential
flush mount roof mounted solar panel system to be located at Lot 29, Block 25, Plan 782 1890 -
4823 44 Avenue, Gibbons, AB with the following conditions:

1. Development shall proceed in accordance with the attached plans.

2. The roof mounted solar panels shall be located in a manner such that light reflection does
not negatively impact adjacent properties.
3. Ifthe development authorized on this development permitis not commenced within twelve

(12) months of the Date of Issuance, or the applicant has not obtained an approved Building
Permit within twelve (12) months from the Date of Issuance, the Development Permit shall

be deemed void.

4. The Applicant/Registered Owner shall ensure there is no damage to municipal property
resulting from this permit. Costs for repairs of municipal property will be assessed by the
Town of Gibbons and will be charged back to the applicant.

NOTES:
1. If the development is found to be incorrectly placed, the applicant may be required to
move or remove the development at the sole expense of the Applicant/Registered Owner.
Any proposed change considered to be substantial or inconsistent with this approval, as
determined by the Development Officer, may be subjectto a separate development permit
application/approval.
2. An appeal can be made by filing a written notice of appeal along with payment to the

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (4807 50 Avenue, Box 68, Gibbons, AB,
TOA 1NO) within 21 days from the date of the receipt of this decision. In the case of an
appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2) of the Municipal Government Act,
within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given.

5.2



3. This is a Development Permit ONLY. Issuance of this Permit does not excuse the
applicant from satisfying all other applicable municipal, provincial and/or federal
requirements.

4, A person applying for, or in possession of a valid Development Permit is not relieved from
futl responsibility for ascertaining and complying with or carrying out development in
accordance with the conditions of any covenant, caveat, easements, or other instrument
effecting the building or the land.

Submitted By:

Terra Pattison,
Acting Development Officer




NOTES:
- ALL ELECTRICAL BUILDING PENETRATIONS FOR SOLAR PV INSTALL
TO BE PROPERLY SEALED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF THE EXISTING ENVELOPE

- (E) DENOTES EXISTING EQUIPMENT
- (N) DENOTES NEW EQUIPMENT

- (EXT) DENOTES EQUIPMENT LOCATED OUTSIDE

- (1F) DENOTES EQUIPMENT LOCATED INSIDE ON 1ST FLOOR
- (B) DENOTES EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE BASEMENT

UTILITY METER (EXT)
(E) MAIN SERVICE PANEL (B)

4823 44 AVE

DWELLING
4823 44 AVE
STRUCTURE
Fd
\ PERMIT TO PRACTICE
EXACTUS ENERGY INC.
7 RM SIGNATURE: /2 Zaz (b vit2
RMAPEGAID #; 313353
T 07111125
PERMI_T NUMBER: PQ16590
e Geosc!entﬁ"slsolema(APEGA) and
AHJ: TOWN OF GIBBONS, AB _
GOVERNING CODE: NOTES: NEAREST URGENT CARE FACILITY
NATIONAL FIRE CODE — 2023 ALBERTA EDITION - SCALE AS SHOWN NAME:
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE - ALBERTA 2023 - ALL DIMENSIONS IN METERS UNLESS ADDRESS:
2024 CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE OTHERWISE STATED PHONE NUMBER:
PROJECT: 4823 44 AVE AUTHOR: -—--- SITE PLAN
s IREFLY FIREFLY SOLAR MUNICIPALITY: GIBBONS, AB
@m +1-888-912-9462 POSTAL CODE: TOA 1N1 DATE: 10/JUL/25 G 1
E SOLAR ENE - CLIENT: KENNETH A DAVIS REV: -
: 4.05 KW DC-STC / 3.240 KW AC




MOUNTING PATTERN SAMPLE

LEGEND — - MAX. 1219mm
METER MAXIMUM MOUNT SPACING: 1219mm
TOP CHORD SPACING: 610mm O/C
O  PVC VENT MOUNT PATTERN: STAGGERED
®  METAL VENT ALL HARDWARE, INCLUDING MOUNTING
AND RACKING, TO BE INSTALLED
[ VENT BOX PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.
NOTE:
s SEELI\JACIJTTESAL MAXIMUM END CANTILEVER OF ALUMINUM
SUPPORT RAIL SHALL NOT EXCEED
o SERVICE ONE-THIRD () OF ALLOWABLE SPAN IN
MAST THE ROOF WIND PRESSURE ZONE OF THE

CANTILEVER.
¢’ SATELLITE

ANTENNA

—— SNOW GUARD

DOWNSPOUT
MOUNT
—— RAIL ROOF 1
PITCH 18.5°
TOP CHORD AZM126
—— SEAM PERMIT TO PRACTICE
EXACTUS ENERGY INC.
RM SIGNATURE: (2 Zulesvitz
.~ ELECTRICAL mscune Al
DATE: 0711125
(] CHIMNEY %RMIT NUMBER: P016590
Geoscientists of Alberta (APEGA)
SCALE: 1:100
ROOF MATERIAL: SHINGLE MODULE WATTAGE: 450 W NOTES:
TOTAL ROOF AREA: 138.02 M2 NUMBEROF PANELS: 9 - SOLAR PANEL LAYOUT SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO EXISTING CONDITIONS =T
TOTAL ARRAY AREA: 18.37 M? SYSTEM SIZE: 4.050 kW - SCALE AS SHOWN s,gneu?n%gj‘n ‘?m
TOTAL ARRAY PERCENT COVERAGE: 13.31% - ALL DIMENSIONS IN METERS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED '
PROJECT: 4823 44 AVE AUTHOR: —— PANEL LAYOUT
aaFE|REFLY FIREFLY SOLAR MUNICIPALITY: GIBBONS, AB
A +1-888-912-9462 POSTAL CODE: TOA 1N1 DATE: 10/JUL/25 G 2
E SOLAR T CLIENT: KENNETH A DAVIS REV: -
' 4.05 KW DC-STC / 3.240 KW AC ,




—

PV PANEL

\

_— SPAN RATED

RAIL 40 1) : BY OTHERS L : RALL 4
ATTACHMENT ! ! 30 ' ! ATTACHMENT
BY OTHERS }\ ; /5/15--5;2 FJ\N@E\I /:/ BY OTHERS i - v 77
SPAN ; ! §o/] BOLT ¢ f L S| —span %
RATED | - e | | 924G RraTED : MODULE
L-Foor' i P FRR| (TORQUETO MO /fiﬁ ‘L-FoOT' e i
BY OTHERS RN 4 E% 5.8 N-m MIN) T £ 08 T S 2| BromHRs I
= N =}
RTMIN I — S&RE | Sud 2587 | Sed| —rremi =——— KINETIC RAPID RAIL
MOUNT BASE  \3 QW X 1 < ) QWL X | MOUNT BASE
Bid R 324 B =
S o&i ROl "xSpp ' [
I Q BUTYL SPACER — > o
(@) LAYERS: ™ 58 ] £ GATER PROOFING i< ;I}Bi'_ " MAX. 177mm et [.-FOOT
COMPOSITE Rk ATED |~ (2) LATERS
ASPHALT . % L F T SHEATHING 41 Conposite
SHINSLES 4 ; I X )
o A 0 cspon sonmocnt A e
PER 9 BUILDINS
Hoo SCREHS BULDR - i O R &' HEX BOLT
& oy F—(2) 55204 5.0mmx60mm OR = AND FLANGE NUT
9 [6)] 9 [6) (2) 55304 5.0mmxd0mm ﬂ
o @ © D |o = HOOD SCREWS (T
% ) ®| oMLY bomm scREW % i o 90mm SCREW = - — - I - - SHINGLE LAYER
8| €] CONNECTION 8] [°ll@ CONNECTION I T . T e
~ e Sl _ B S : ~ e e -
REW PATTERN PLA ATTERN PLA — e > LT e T s s e s T LT s s s T s [——PLYWOOD
SHEATHING THICKNESS %"
RAIL AND 'L-FOOT' ORIENTATION 8~ [~ WOODEN
l T e STRUCTURAL
Y MEMBER
PV PANEL SUPPORT
RAIL BY OTHERS \
L-FOOT' BY OTHERS (2) SS304 5.0mm X 60mm WOOD SCREWS
EQ. V_ w EQ.
1 RAIL CENTERLINE \\] RAIL CENTERLINE
: ALLOWABLE ZONE ’ ALLOWABLE ZONE
I ! MIDOLE 25" I 172" MIDDLE 25"
3/8" 3/8"
P = N PV MODULE MOUNTING HARDWARE
Rl 7o M B RAIL
Er=sr==F=== : 1 —\ : /— x
PEEYTAN L1306 i \
(30MM) (No (e g
BOLT ZONE) a BOLT ZCNE) =
oo — | ; I 316" : I I
(B0MM) (HO I* MIN. | e (40ng) ol o, " PN, PERMIT TO PRACTICE
HABL BoL
BOLT ZONE) . (AlLorAB L TZ .~ ’ EXACTUS ENERGY INC.
1 4/16"1 (40MM) SPAN RM SIGNATURE: /2(Z4¢{eunitz
(ALLOWABLE I RMAPEGAID #:_313353
DOWN SLOPE BOLT ZONE) DOWN SLOPE s p——
RAIL CANTILEVER MAXIMUM 460 mm OR PERMIT NUMBER: P016590
ONE-THIRD OF SPAN (WHICHEVER IS SMALLER T eosclentets o Arosra (APEGR "
= RAIL AND 'L-FOOT' ORIENTATION ( ) S e P
SCALE: NT.5,
PANEL TYPE: LONGI LR7-54HGBB 450W NOTES:

PANEL SIZE: 1800.00mm X 1134.00mm
RACKING TYPE: KINETIC RAPID RAIL

MOUNT TYPE:

RT MINI I

SOLAR SYSTEM DEAD LOAD: 0.17kN/m?

- SCALE AS SHOWN
- ALL DIMENSIONS IN METERS UNLESS
OTHERWISE STATED

ARAN
Signed on: 07/11/25

a
E SO

S FIREFLY

LAR

FIREFLY SOLAR
+1-888-912-9462
FIREFLYSOLAR.CA

PROJECT: 4823 44 AVE
MUNICIPALITY: GIBBONS, AB
POSTAL CODE: TOA 1N1
CLIENT: KENNETH A DAVIS
4.05 KW DC-STC / 3.240 KW AC

AUTHOR: —-
DATE: 10/JUL/25
REV: -

ATTACHMENT DETAILS

G3




NOTE: RT MINI Il MOUNT BASE TO BE ORIENTED WITH LONS DIRECTION NOTE: RT MINT 1T MOUNT BASE TO BE ORIENTED WITH LONG DIRECTION
DOWIN ROOF SLOPE AS SHOWN, SKIP LOAD ROOF WHERE POSSIBLE DOWN ROOF SLOPE AS SHOWN. SKIP LOAD ROOF WHERE POSSIBLE n
TO EVENLY DISTRIBUTE LOAD TO ROOF FRAMING. y TO EVENLY DISTRIEUTE LOAD TO ROCF FRAMING, y
THERMAL EXPANSION RAIL SFLICES AT MANUFACTURER'S THERMAL EXPANSION RAIL SPLICES AT MANUFACTURER'S t——bF+t——fr—F—r————=1
RECOMMENDATIONS OR AT 14 FOOT 0.C. MAXIMM. Y N R 1 s e ke i et B bariels gk A1 13 Lool Qe ety Ay | I .l I L1
| ‘ ] - it =
Trl v ir { .y A|. | 1 Aottt —f A ——f L : : I | [ [
—————— I S R B S e = N | == 1 PV I I I |
{' i /| P ! | i ;; j HEER | ! | n |
| | I [ [ I I
Iy Ly L4 i) [ : Ln L_Ly Ly a T : 7 o ST T
S T g g o s o 4 (L H==t-——r+r—=F—1+-4——=1—=H—Rrmmu—~d Lo L _ o Lol s |J
- - MOUNT <. \rr =1 F===== . % T B T A=—H= MOUNT [ \[] e N = - = -
i | ! " I sy ! ! | I I | [PASE osb i ' i ' P
| I I RAFTER OR | I Il [ [
: i OR TRUSS ' | ! | Lm » I @ [PLroon | | oSS | I 1
n——n 8 | ] JINSTALL | ! | K [ Py o i T B . 7L | ' AN " :
[l S e e o e o S | T e S i N I O O i O A O
T R K RAIL BY ' ; o ! IS I | T® r " [ o 5 Wi
| 1| 8IS I OTHERS I ] T L— RAIL BY
S LL 1 ) I il oﬂ_}E%_\L===_I_===_IL_=:=.J====_IL=:=_I
| | %o I 2R | Be—F4++-——-H-F—-+-4-F+--14 i B f & T P BE n n I ;l
n ] le PANEL ! T | %—_—=_=====|'||= =======|”F_‘========J'I (2) PER g | |y 1 | I 11
i e e I S s S A ROW y Ly L - 1& T T 8 B |PANEL | | ] ™ T
T T T PERP. TO| | [ [ [ ' ROW
I I I | |PERP.TQ | | I | [ I
| I I ,Ffooslme ! I [ l LL I 1 || |RoOF | I | [ |
I I I RA I' : ” : : O e i T ™ |FRAMNG I g I [ | I [
S i Bt Hl s SNl [ T T = = A N ] RRF ™ T
A = fe Ei L _ V‘ L._—._._l_____"___.____._J__.__JL.____.__‘
v F FRAMING P S s e e e s S s ROOF FRAMING .
A' "CTC24. ol I EY PANEL IN | ANDSCAPE ORIENTATION AT 24" OC. BY PANEL IN PORTRAIT ORIENTATION
q B PANEL IN PORTRAIT ORIENTATION
PARTIAL FRAMING PLA PARTIAL FRAMING PLAN
p (RAFTER INSTALLATION 5 (OSB/PLYWOOD ONLY INSTALLATION)
SCALE: NT.S. SCALE: NT.S,
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SOLAR SYSTEM DEAD LOAD: 0.17kN/m?
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PANEL TYPE: LONGI LR7-54HGBB 450W NOTES:
PANEL SIZE: 1800.00mm X 1134.00mm - SCALE AS SHOWN
RACKING TYPE: KINETIC RAPID RAIL - ALL DIMENSIONS IN METERS UNLESS SE=
MOUNT TYPE: RT MINI Il OTHERWISE STATED Qé??
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Hi-MOKd

LR7-54HGBB

440~460M

» Suitable for the Distribution Market

* Advanced HPDC cell technology delivers superior module
efficiency and power

= High bifaciality and excellent power temperature coefficient
achieves high energyyield

LONGi lifecycle quality ensures long-term performance

25-year Warranty for
Materials and Processing

20-year Warranty for Extra
Linear Power Qutput

Complete System and
Product Certifications
IEC 61215, (EC 61730, UL61730

ton and tyzs approva

Hi-MO id

22.5%

03 Sl o

MAX MODULE POWER Y
POWER DEGRADATION POWER DEGRADATION

EFFICIENCY TOLERANCE

LR7-54HGBB 440~460M
HALF-CELL

Lower operating temperature

Additional Value
30-Year Power Warranty
§74%) T
11 B 10 15 N 25 B

Mechanical Parameters

Cell Orientaticn 108 (6% 18)
JunctonBox 1PG3

2 2 +1 b
Output Cable 4mny, +400, -200mm/= ._t!DOmm 3

length can be customized
Glass Dual glass, 2.0+L6mm szmi tempered glass
Frame Anodized aluminum alloy frame
Weight 23.6kg
Dimension 18001124 > 30mm
9 = =]

Packaging 36pcs per pallet/ 2 16pcs per 20' GP /864pcs per 40' HC [ H!

Electrical Characteristics  stc:AM1.5 1000w/m? 25°C

NOCT:AM1.5 800W/m? 20°C 1m/s  Tastuncamtsintyler Fm

AR 53

Iodul Type LR7-54HGBB-440M LR7-54HGBB-445M LR7-54HGBB 4501 LR7-54HGBB-455M LR7-54HGBB-460M
Testing Condition STC_ NOCT STC MocT P ) ey STC__ hocT STC_ MOCT
hlax Power{Pinax ) 440 3343 445 3338 s A0 S 6. 455 346 460 350
Open Circuit Voltaga(Voc, V) 39.3C  37.35 3350 3754 : 3 3990 3792 4010 3811
Short Greuit Current (Isc/A) 1423 1143 1430 1149 1445 1161 1452 1166
Volzage at Maximum Powar (VmpAV) 3282 3119 33.02 3138 322 318 3342 3176 3363 3196
Currert at Maximum Power (Imp/A) 1341 3119 1348 1080 ] 135¢ '7 1362 1091 1368 10.95
Kodule Effiziency (%o} 216 218 2 e B 23 225
Electrical characteristics with different rear side power gain (reference to 450w front)
Pmax AV VocV lsc /A Vinp/V Imp /A Pmax gain
473 39.710 15.03 3.2 14.22 5%
495 33.70 15.81 33.22 14.90 1020
518 39.8 15.53 3332 15.58 15%
540 39.80 17.25 33.32 16.26 20%
563 399 17.95 3332 16.93 25%
Operating Parameters Mechanical Loading
Operational Temperature 40°C~+85C Front Side Maximum Static Loading (e.g. snow, wind) 5400P2
DCIS00V (EC/UL) Rear Side Maximum Static Leading (e g. wind) 2400Pa

faxmum System Yoltage

Maxirmum SeriesFuse Rating 204 HailstoneTest 25mm Hailstone at the speed of 23m/s
Nominal Operating Cell Temperature 45+£2°C
Protection Class Classll Temperature Ratings (STC)
Bifaciality 80107 Temperature Coefficientof Isc +0.0459%/°C
ULType3s Temperature Coefficientof Voc 0.230%/°C
Fire Rating [EC Class C Temperature Coefficientof Pmax -0.280%/°C

LONGI

N0.8369 Shangyuan Road, Xi'an Economic And
Technolegical Development Zone, Xi'an, Shaany, Chvpa.

Web: wwlongi.com

Specificadons included in this datashzst
are subject to change without notice,
LONIG reserves theright of final
interpretation. (20240124B2t\01)DG
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' 0.5683in2

X:0.2834 in?
Y: 0.1502 in*

. XY: 0.0028 in?

X:0.7062 in
Y: 0.5140 in

I: 0.15009 in*
J:0.28353 in4

Aluminum

% Kinetic

SOLAR RACKING AND MOUNTING

65 Martin Ross Ave, Toronto, ON

www.kineticsolar.com

416-665-3755
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RT-MINI I RT-MINI

A Self-flashing PV Mount Featuring Roof Tech's AlphaSeal® Flexible Flashing Cetrtified by the International Code Council (ICC)
Components Dimensions in (mm)
RT2-00-MINIBK2 i |
A ¥ ‘\‘ O
—~ O i) :-.;.
E o 5 J] ¥
MINI Il base : 20 ea. =l |- < s E
%0 Screw : 40 ea. 5 o 28
Qf’b@\\ Extra RT-Butyl : 4 ea. 3 o g
Optional Items: ? 5 E
5 x 60mm Mounting Screw (RT2-04-SD5-60) : 100 ea./Bag = =
5/16 X 25MM Flange Bolt & Nut (RT2-04-FBN25) : 100 ea./Bag | , ] ]
RT-Butyl (RT2-04-MNBUTYL) : 10 ea/Box 8.4 lel (S0 80 inch (15.4mm)
Deck Installation Rafter Installation Hybrid Installation
OSB & PLYWOOD ONLY Rafter and Deck
P
TR SESEG 3 j‘é
( RT-MINI Il is suitable for all systems with any L-Foot S <
No Caulking or Pre-Drilling Required 5 g
g greq Conduit Strap Installation
Aiversal Attachment to Any Slope o
Roof Tech Inc. AlphaSeal™ Technology has been used on over Offset Rafter Attachment Options
Metal. EPDM, TPO, SBS, & Asphalt Roofs one million residential PV systems since 1994, It is the first PV \ ‘
! ’ ’ ! mounting system with Flexible Flashing certified by the ICC,
engineered to withstand wind speeds up o 180 mph and ground P A7E ha
s R . £ = = Seeema
Wide Range of Applications & Ultimate SE”"W.“" o 90dptsf. S | B
ibili ngineered to b .
FIEXIb"Ity on the Roof (Stagdard Test Methods for Mechanical Fasteners in Wood) ] l

\

No Need to Bend Rails
. . Hex Flange Bolt and Nut Set
N-S & Rotational Adjustments Required for L-Foot Attachment

Efl I.* [q]
Installation Manual ICC ESR 3575

v

/Shedding Water? | 100%

A RO Of Te C h ’éﬁ , www.roof-tech.us infrg%)'roof-tech.us

RT2-04-FBN25 ICC ESR-3575  ASTM2140 Testing P.E. Letters £ ey
' T [l  Metal Flashing Retrofit  Flexible Flashing

Waterproof

May 2023
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EXACTUS ENERGY INC.

RMSIGNATURE/H”U’ 3
RMAPEGAID #: 313353

DATE: 071125

PERMIT NUMBER: P016590
The ion of i ineers and

of F
Geosclentists of Alberta (APEGA)

—

9
Signed on: ;7111125

The Standard for Waterproof Flexible Flashing Since 1994 i Mg < 10620 Treena Street, Suite 230, San Diego, CA 92131
www.roof-tech.us info@roof-tech.us 858.935.6064
FIREFLY SOLAR PROJECL 482044 Ave AUTHOR: - MOUNTING SPECIFICATIONS
aRE IREELY MUNICIPALITY: GIBBONS, AB |
125 +1-888-912-9462 POSTAL CODE: TOA 1N1 DATE: 104JUL/25
E SOLAR FIREFLYSOLAR GA CLIENT: KENNETH A DAVIS S
- 4.05 KW DC-STC / 3.240 KW AC
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mnt||11iles
-

Microinverter
Datasheet

Open Energy For All

Description

Hoymiles new microinverter HMS-2000 series are suitable for
high-powered solar panels, which rank among the highest for
4-in-1 microinverters.

Each microinverter can connect up to 4 panels, with Independent
MPPT and module-level monitoring maximizing the power
production of your installation. With a maximum DC voltage of 65
volts, Hoymiles microirverter is a PV Rapid Shutdown Equipment
and conforms with NEC-2017 and NEC-2020 Article 690.12 and
CEC-2021 Sec 64-218.

The naw Sub-1G wireless solution enables more stable
communication with Hoymiles gateway DT U.

Features

High-powered microinverter for 4-in-1 series with
superior performance

Safer for rooftop solar stations with PV rapid

02 shutdown compliance

With Reactive Power Control, compliant with UL1741,
1IEEE 1547, UL 1741 SB, etc.

Independent MPPT and monitoring ensure greater
energy harvest and easier maintenance

05 4-in-1 design enables most cost-effective solar solution

Sub-1G wireless solution allows stable communication
in commerdal and industrial settings

Technical Specifications

Model HMS-1600-4T-NA HMS-1800-4T-NA HMS-2000-4T-NA
Input Data(DC) : 7 3

Commonly used module power (W) 360 to 600+ 400to 670+
Ida:amum put voltage (V) 65

MPPT vollage‘range (] 16-60

Start-up voltaga (V) 22

Maximum input currert (A) 4x133 4x14
Iaxamum input short circuit current (A) 4% 20

Number of MPPTs 4

Number ofinputs per MPPT 1

Output Data(AE‘)._mﬂ— ] 3 o - ) o
Pealk output power (VA) B 1800 2000
Iaximum continuous output pawver (VA) 1660 1918
IMaximum continuous output current (A) 6.92 793 7.99 922

Nominal output voltage/range (V)'

=1

3-228

e

240/211-264 208/183-228

240/211-264 208/183-228

Nominal frequency/range (Hz)" 60/55-65
Adjustable power factor (@nominal power) 08 le;é?ﬁg; d%f;Lf;ggmg
Total harmonic distortion (@nominal pawer) < 3%
Maximum units per 10 AWG branch™ 3 3 3 2
Efficiency
CEC pesk effidency 96.50% 96.50%
Mominal MPPT efficiency 99.8%
<50

Night power consumption (mw)

Mechanical Data

Ambient temperature range (°F)
Dimensions (W = H = D [Inch])
Weight (Ibs)

Endclosure rating

Cooling

-40 to +142 (-40to +65°0)

3103 % 8.58x 1.44 (331 » 218 % 36.6 mm)

10.36 (4.7 kg)

Cutdocr-MERA 6 (IPG7)

Natural convection-No fans

Features

Communication
Type ofisciation

Menitering

Comphance

PV Rapid Shutdown

Galvanically Isolated HF Transformear

Sub-1G

S-Miles Cloud (Hoymiles Monitoring Platform)

UL 1741, IEEE 1547, UL 1741 SB, CARule 21",
CSAC222 No 107 1-16, FCC 15B, FCC 15C

Conforms with NEC-201 7 and NEC-2020 Artide 690.12
and CEC-2021 Sec 64-218 Rapid Shutdevwn of PV Systems

*

Nomina voltage/frequency range can vary depending on local requirements.
' Refer to local requirements for exact number of microinverters per branch
#4 The HMS-2000-4T-NA micrainverter complies with both CA Rule 21 (240 Vac) and CARule 21 (208 Vac).

© 2025 Hoymiles Power Electronics Inc All nights reszrved.
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@qmiles

Open Energy For All

Microinverter
Datasheet

Description

Hoymiles new microinverter HMS-500 serles are suitable for high-
powered solar panels, which rank among the highest for 1-in-1
microinverters.

Each microinverter can be connected to one panzl and used
invarious applications, making it one of the most flexible solar
solutions. With a maximum DC voltage of 65 volts, Hoymiles
microinverter is a PV Rapid Shutdown Equipment and conforms
with NEC-2017 and NEC-2020 Article 690.12 and CEC-2021 Sec
64-218.

The new Sub-1G wireless solution enables more stable
communication with Hoymiles gateway DTU.

Features

High-powered microinverter for 1-in-1 series with
superior performance

Safer for rooftop solar stations with
PV rapid shutdown compliance

03 With Reactive Power Control, compliant with
UL 1741, IEEE 1547, UL 1741 SB, etc.

1-in-1 design enables most flexible applications

Technical Specifications

Model HMS-350-1T-NA HMS-400-1T-NA HMS-450-1T-NA HMS-500-1T-NA
Input Data(DC) s

Commonly used module power (W) 280to 470+ 32010 540+ 360to 600+ 400 to 670+
IMaximuminput voltage (V) 80 65 65 65

MPPT voltage range (V) 16160

Start-up veltage (V) 2k

Maximuminput current (A) 1ns [R5 133 14
Faximum input short circuit current (A) 16 20 20 20
Number of MPPTs i

Number of inputs per MPPT

Output Data(AC)

Peak output power (VA) 350 e 7— 00 450 500
Maximurmn continuous output power (VA) 319 360 210 475
IMaximum continuous output current (A) 133 1.53 1.50 1.73 1.71 1.98 1.98 228

Nominal outputvoltage/range (V)'

Nominal frequency/range (Hz)"

Adjustable power factor (@nominal powver)
Total harmonic distortion (@nominal power)
laximum units per 10 AWG branch™

Maximum units per 12 AWG branch™

240/211-264  2084183-223

10

Q.2 lzading [ 0.8 1agging

80/3f-65

0 92 fefault

240/211-264  208183-228  24V211-267  208/183-228

Efficiency

CEC peak efficiency
Nominal MPPT efficdency

Might power consumption (M)

96.70%

96 70%

95 50% 96.50%

92.40%

Mechanical Data

Ambiert temperature range (°F)
Dimensions (W x H x D (inches))
Weight (Ibs)

Enclosure rating

Cooling

40 to +149 (-40°C to +65°0)

717%6.46%1.18(182 x 164 x 30 mm)

386(175kg)

Qutdoor-1P67 (NEMA 6)

Natural convecton (no fans)

Features

Communication
Type ofisolation

Monitonng
Compliance

PV Rapid Shutdoan

Sub-1G6

Galvanicaly Isolated HF Transformer

S-Miles Cloud (Hoymiles Monitoring Platform)

UL 1741, IEEE 1547, UL 1741 SB, CA Rule 21,
CSAC22.2 No. 107.1-16, FCC 158, FCC 15C

Conforms with NEC-2017 and NEC-2020 Article 690.12
and CEC-2021 Sec €4-218 Rapid Shutdovn of PY Systems
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* : Nominal voltage/frequency range can vary depending on local requirements
** Refer to local requirements for exact number of microinverters per branch
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